

No. 09-1476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOROUGH OF DURYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI, Jr.
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN
KAROLINE MEHALCHICK
Oliver, Price & Rhodes
P. O. Box 240
1212 South Abington
Road
Clarks Summit, PA
18411
(570) 585-1200

DANIEL R. ORTIZ*
JAMES E. RYAN
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
dro@virginia.edu
(434) 924-3127

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg,
LLP*
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding	ii
Table Of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Statement	1
A. Constitutional Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings	8
D. Court of Appeals Proceedings	10
Summary Of Argument	11
Argument.....	14
I. The Third Circuit’s Rule Violates Fundamental Principles Of Parity Between Speech and Petitions.....	14
A. <i>McDonald</i> Recognized That The Original Understanding Of The Petition Clause Cannot Support A Hierarchy Of First Amendment Rights.....	16
B. Respondent’s Proposed Rule Would Give Central Importance To Unworkable Distinctions Between “Speech” and “Petitions”	29

	Page
II. Where A Public Employee Has Petitioned The Government About A Matter Of Purely Private Interest, Any Resulting Adverse Employment Action Is Not Subject To First Amendment Review	35
A. This Court’s Public Employee Speech Cases Counsel Applying <i>Connick</i> v. <i>Myers</i> ’s Public Concern Requirement To Petition Clause Claims	37
B. Recognizing Petition Clause Claims For Adverse Job Action Taken In Response To Petitioning About Matters Of Purely Private Concern Would Permit Circumvention of <i>Connick</i>	45
C. Recognizing A Constitutional Claim For Adverse Employment Action Resulting From Petitioning On Matters of Private Interest Would Displace Carefully Crafted State Remedies	52
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	21
<i>Altman v. Hurst</i> , 734 F.2d 1240 (7th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	36
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	21
<i>Belk v. Town of Minocqua</i> , 858 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	47
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	51

	Page(s)
<i>Bradshaw v. Twp. of Middletown</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D.N.J. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	21
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	53, 57
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	35
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	26
<i>Campagna v. Mass. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2002).....	47
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22
<i>Cicchiello v. Beard</i> , No. 3:07-cv-2338, 2010 WL 2891523 (M.D. Pa. July 21, 2010)	46
<i>Cipriani v. Lycoming County Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 303 (M.D. Pa. 2001).....	31, 33
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	43

	Page(s)
<i>Clayton v. City of Atl. City</i> , No. 09-3045 (JEI), 2010 WL 2674526 (D.N.J. June 30, 2010)	46
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	34
<i>D'Angelo v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	52-53
<i>DeHart v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations</i> , No. Civ.A. H-04-2233, 2005 WL 3005641 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	47
<i>Diana v. Oliphant</i> , No. 3:05-CV-2338, 2007 WL 3491856 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2007)	49
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	23
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	18-19

	Page(s)
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	19, 30
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	57
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	21, 25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	20, 21
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	17-18
<i>Gunter v. Morrison</i> , 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	41
<i>Harris v. Miss. Valley State Univ.</i> , 873 So. 2d 970 (Miss. 2004)	5

	Page(s)
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	49
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	20
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Karchnak v. Swatara Twp.</i> , No. 07-CV-1405, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58834 (M.D. Pa. July 10, 2009)	33, 46
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Lohman v. Duryea Borough</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1423, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87720 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2007)	31, 33
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	50

	Page(s)
<i>Marrero v. Camden County Bd. Of Soc. Servs.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D.N.J. 2001)	43, 49
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> , 179 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDowell v. Napolitano</i> , 895 P.2d 218 (N.M. 1995)	5
<i>McGovern v. City of Jersey City</i> , No. 98-5186 (JLL), 2007 WL 2893323 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007)	49
<i>Minn. State Bd. For Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	25-26
<i>Morgan v. Covington Twp.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1972, 2009 WL 585480 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009)	31, 49
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14, 21
<i>Peacock v. Duval</i> , 694 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1982)	50

	Page(s)
<i>Perna v. Twp. of Montclair</i> , No. 05-4464 (JLL), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70518 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2006)	33
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	21
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	38, 42
<i>Pratt v. Ottum</i> , 761 A.2d 313 (Me. 2000)	5
<i>Ry. Employees' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	54, 56
<i>Rathjen v. Litchfield</i> , 878 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Ravitch v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 06-3726, 2009 WL 878631 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2009)	46
<i>Rendish v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	38
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	51-52
<i>Schlier v. Rice</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 458 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	49
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical Coll.</i> , 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000)	5
<i>Snavelly v. Arnold</i> , No. 1:08-cv-2165, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51415 (M.D. Pa. June 18, 2009)	33
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	19, 25
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Tacket v. Delco Remy</i> , 959 F.2d 650 (7th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Tang v. Dep't of Elderly Affairs</i> , 163 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998)	4-5
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	18, 28
<i>Thompson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 428 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	50

	Page(s)
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	47
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	30, 39
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	20
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	2, 35
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	11, 15, 28
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	57
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	51

Page(s)

Constitutional Provision

U. S. Const. Amend. I, cl. 6.....1, 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 230158

5 U.S.C. § 7503.....58

5 U.S.C. § 7511.....58

9 U.S.C § 2.....56

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....9, 49

43 Pa. Stat. § 217 (2010)54

43 Pa. Stat. § 217.2 (2010)56

43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.101 (2010)54

43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.301 (2010)54

43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.1201 (2010)54

43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.1301 (2010)54

43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.1302 (2010)54

	Page(s)
53 Pa. Stat. § 811 (2010)	55
53 Pa. Stat. § 812 (2010)	55, 56
53 Pa. Stat. § 814 (2010)	55
53 Pa. Stat. § 815 (2010)	55
53 Pa. Stat. § 23539.1(a) (2010).....	55
53 Pa. Stat. § 46171 (2010)	55
53 Pa. Stat. § 46172 (2010)	55
53 Pa. Stat. § 46190 (2010)	55, 56
53 Pa. Stat. § 46191 (2010)	55

Books, Articles, and Miscellaneous Materials

1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	17
Duryea Borough Public Officials, http://www.duryeaborough.com/officials.htm	8
4 Elliot’s Debates on the Federal Constitution (1876)	25
Stephen A. Higginson, Note, <i>A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986).....	27, 40

	Page(s)
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>Downsizing the Right to Petition</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 739 (1999)	16
Gregory A Mark, <i>The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2153 (1998)	16-17
Eric Schnapper, “ <i>Libelous</i> ” <i>Petitions for Redress of Grievances—Bad Historiography Makes Worse Law</i> , 74 Iowa L. Rev. 303 (1989)	24
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	27, 40
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American FactFinder</i> , http://factfinder.census.gov	5
